

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICARE MEDSERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF ANAHEIM, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JAROD M. BONA
Counsel of Record
AARON R. GOTT
BONA LAW PC
4275 Executive Square, Suite 200
La Jolla, CA 92037
(858) 964-4589
jarod.bona@bonalawpc.com
aaron.gott@bonalawpc.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN TREATING CALIFORNIA'S EMS POLICY AS CLEARLY ARTICULATING A STATE POLICY TO DISPLACE COMPETITION.....	12
A. The State Policy Merely Grants Permission to Play in the Market.....	15
B. The State Policy Did Not Apply to Respondents by Its Terms	16
C. The Decision Imperils the Fundamental Values the State Action Immunity Is Designed to Protect	18
II. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE MARKET PARTICIPANT EXCEPTION TO STATE ACTION IMMUNITY	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. <i>HALLIE'S</i> “NARROW EXCEPTION” TO ACTIVE SUPERVISION SHOULD NOT APPLY TO ACTIVE MARKET PARTICIPANTS.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

Memorandum, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, August 7, 2018.....	App. 1
Order Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, United States District Court for the Central District of California, April 21, 2017.....	App. 5
Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss, United States District Court for the Central District of California, March 28, 2017.....	App. 17
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, August 7, 2018.....	App. 50
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App. 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	24
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Envtl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	3, 4, 13
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	2, 9, 12, 21
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	20
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	24
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 216 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 931 (Fed. Cir. 1993), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> <i>by Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	22
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Association, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	20
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955)	19
<i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. N.J. Wood Finishing Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 311 (1965)	19
<i>N.C. State Board of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould</i> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	3, 4, 13
<i>Shames v. Cal. Travel & Tourism Comm’n</i> , 626 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	2, 4, 12, 26
<i>United States v. State of California</i> , 297 U.S. 175 (1936), <i>overruled on other grounds by Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	3
<i>VIBO Corp. v. Conway</i> , 669 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2012)	21
 STATE CASE	
<i>County of San Bernardino v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 909 (1997)	8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. X	3
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Sherman Act § 1	1
Sherman Act § 2	1, 9
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.1.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 4
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.102.....	6
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.201.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1797.224.....	5, 6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryan K. Toma, <i>The Decline of Emergency Medical Services Coordination in California: Why Cities are at War with Counties over Illusory Ambulance Monopolies</i> , 23 Sw. U. L. Rev. 285 (1994).....	23
Jarod M. Bona & Luke A. Wake, <i>The Market Participant Exception to State-Action Immunity from Antitrust Liability</i> , 23 Comp. J. Anti. & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 156 (2014).....	23
